## 1 Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 In these terms and conditions, the following words shall have the meanings set out below:

any licences granted under the Water Act 1989 and/or the Water Industry Act 1991);

Business Day means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or a public or bank holiday in England;

Business Hours means between 09:00 and 17:00 on a Business Dav:

Company means United Utilities Water Limited (registration number 02366678), or any alternative entity as is specified as such on the Order;

Confidential Information means all confidential or proprietary information including all documents, databases, data, processes, contracts, financial information, plans, ideas, products and designs (however recorded and in whatever form) disclosed or made available, directly or indirectly, by either party to the other:

Contract means the contract constituted by and incorporating these Terms, the Order and the Specification;

Contract Price means the sums payable under the Contract, as specified in the Order;

Controller, Process, Processor, Personal Data, Personal Data Breach and Data Subject have the meanings given under the UK GDPR:

Data Protection Laws means all applicable laws that relate to data protection, privacy, the use of information relating to individuals, and/or the information rights of individuals including, without limitation, the Data Protection Act 1998, the Data Protection Act 2018, the Privacy and Electronic Communication (EC Directive) Regulations 2003, the UK GDPR, and all and any regulations made under those acts or regulations, all applicable formal or informal guidance, rules, requirements, directions, recommendations, codes of practice, policies, measures or publications of the Information Commissioner's Office, other relevant regulator and/or relevant industry body, and the equivalent in any other relevant jurisdictions all as amended or replaced for the time being;

Delivery Date means the date on which the Goods shall be delivered to the Delivery Point, as specified in the Order;

**Delivery Point** means the location where the Goods shall be delivered, as specified in the Order:

Goods means the goods to be provided by the Supplier to the Company under and in accordance with the Terms as defined in the Order, which shall include any repaired or replacement goods provided by the Supplier under clause 5.2;

Intellectual Property Rights means all patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, business names, design rights, rights in and/or to internet domain names, website addresses, copyright, database rights, rights in and to Confidential Information (including know-how and trade secrets) and all 6.6 The Company may withhold payment of sums due to the Supplier where it has reasonable grounds for doing so, including where the amount other intellectual property rights, whether registered or unregistered subsisting at any time in any part of the world;

Order means any order for Goods agreed by the Company including a purchase order or any agreement of which these Terms form part, and includes

Specification means the specification for the Goods set out in, referred to in or appended to the Order

Supplier means the entity set out in the Order;

Terms means these terms and conditions: and

UK GDPR means the retained EU law version of the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU) 2016/679) (as amended under domestic law for the time being)

- 1.2 A reference to a "person" includes an individual or a business (however it is formed).
- 1.3 A reference to a piece of legislation (for example, an act of parliament), should be interpreted as a reference to that piece of legislation as amended or re-enacted, and includes all subordinate legislation made under that piece of legislation.
- 1.4 Any words following the terms "including", "include", "in particular", "for example" or any similar expression should be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the description, definition or words which follow.
- 1.5 Nothing in any Order varies these Terms unless it specifically references the particular clause number which the parties wish to vary.

#### 2 Contract Formation

2.1 The Order is made on the basis that the Terms apply to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions. Should the Supplier not wish to be bound Supplier shall: by the Terms, the Supplier must reject the Order. The Contract is formed when the Supplier accepts the Order (whether by written acceptance or (a) signature) or otherwise does any act consistent with fulfilling the Order. These Terms and the Order shall apply to the exclusion of all other terms that the Supplier may seek to impose (including as may be provided for in any documents delivered by the Supplier) and the Supplier waives its right to rely upon all such terms

# 3 Supplier's Obligations

- 3.1 The Supplier shall:
- (a) comply with the reasonable directions of the Company in connection with the supply and delivery of the Goods;
- (b) comply with all applicable internal policies and procedures of the Company made known to the Supplier; and
- (c) obtain and maintain (at its own expense) all licences, permissions, permits, power and consents necessary to perform the Contract.
- 3.2 The Supplier shall ensure that the Goods:
- (a) conform to all relevant industry standards and the Order:
- (b) are of satisfactory quality within the meaning of the Sale of Goods Act 1979:
- (c) are fit for all purposes set out in the Specification:
- (d) are free from all defects in design, materials and workmanship;
- (e) comply in all respects with all Applicable Laws including as to packaging and labelling; and
- (f) be deemed to have allowed in the Contract Price for any liability which may accrue under TUPE, as a result of the Contract.

# 4. Delivery, Title and Risk

- 4.1 The Supplier shall deliver the Goods to the Delivery Point on the Delivery Date, at the time specified in the Order, or where no time is so specified, (9) during Business Hours.
- 4.2 If the Supplier fails to deliver the Goods to the correct Delivery Point, the Supplier shall be solely responsible for the cost of re-delivering the Goods (h) to the correct Delivery Point
- 4.3 Each delivery shall be accompanied by a delivery note that shows the date of the Order, all relevant Company and Supplier reference numbers. the type and quantity of the Goods, special storage conditions (if any) and, if the Goods are being delivered by instalments (as set out in the Order), the outstanding balance of Goods to be delivered.
- 4.4 Delivery is completed only when the Goods have been delivered to the Delivery Point, offloaded (or where expressly stated in the Order, made available for the Company to unload) and placed at the Delivery Point.
- 4.5 Title to and risk in the Goods shall pass to the Company on completion of delivery (except where the Company pays for any Goods in advance, title shall pass on payment).

4.6 Where the Supplier is not registered for VAT in the United Kingdom then clauses 4.4 and 4.5 shall not apply. Instead, the following shall apply: (a) unless otherwise specified in the Order, the Goods shall be delivered by the Supplier to the Company on the basis of DDP - Delivery Point (Incoterms Affiliate means for a party, its Subsidiary or Holding Company (each as defined by Companies Act 2006), or a Subsidiary of any such Holding Company; Rules 2020, published by the International Chamber of Commerce). Accordingly, the Supplier shall deliver to, off-load and place the Goods at the Applicable Law means, for the time being, any law, statute, regulation, order or sub-ordinate legislation that is in force, any binding court order or Delivery Point on the Delivery Date; and (b) title to the Goods shall pass to the Company automatically immediately prior to the Goods arriving at the judgment, any industry licence or code, any guidance issued by any regulatory body or any industry licence or conditions of any accreditation (including United Kingdom border (and accordingly, the Company shall be the importer of record of such Goods), but the transfer of title shall be without prejudice to the Supplier's continuing obligation to deliver the same, and the Supplier shall retain risk in the Goods, until delivered in accordance with sub-clause 4.6(a) above.

# 5 Cancellation, Rejection, Repair, Replacement and Refunds

5.1 If the Supplier fails to deliver the Goods to the correct Delivery Point by the Delivery Date and such a failure is not remedied within 3 Business Days of such failure, the Goods do not comply with clause 3 or the Company is otherwise entitled to terminate the Contract under clause 12, then without prejudice to its other rights and remedies, the Company may cancel the whole Order or all parts of the Order not vet fulfilled, and the Company may recover from the Supplier any additional costs, losses and expenses reasonably incurred by the Company as a result of such cancellation.

5.2 If the Goods do not conform with the Contract then without prejudice to any other rights or remedies available to the Company, the Supplier shall, after notice of the same from the Company, at the Company's option and within 7 days of a request by the Company (a) repair the defective Goods: (b) replace the defective Goods; or (c) refund the price of the defective Goods in full without set off or deduction.

#### 6 Payment

- 6.1 The Supplier may only invoice the Company within the 3 months after completion of delivery of the Goods in accordance with clause 4, or in accordance with any alternative payment schedule set out in the Order.
- 6.2 The Company shall pay any valid invoice within 30 days of the end of the month in which the invoice is received.
- 6.3 The Company shall pay the Contract Price by electronic transfer to the bank account detailed on the invoice or, if payments cannot be made and/or received by electronic transfer, the Company may pay by cheque made out to the Supplier and sent to such address as the Supplier directs.
- 6.4 If the Company is late in paying, the Supplier shall be entitled to charge interest on any overdue amount, calculated day to day at a rate per year equal to 2% above the base rate of NatWest Bank plc and payable from the date on which payment was due up to and including the date of payment. Each party agrees that such rate is reasonable.
- 6.5 Unless otherwise expressly stated, all prices are exclusive of VAT chargeable from time to time and will be inclusive of the costs of carriage, delivery. offloading, insurance, import duties and all other charges.
- invoiced is disputed, and any non-payment arising from any such withholding shall not be regarded as a breach by the Company of the Contract.
- 6.7 The Company can set-off any amount owed by the Supplier to the Company against any liability owed to the Supplier under or in connection with the Contract (whether present, future, actual or contingent).

The Supplier shall maintain (and retain for at least 6 years following performance of its obligations) and make available to the Company reasonable records (i) supporting the calculation of the Contract Price; and (ii) pertaining to the performance of its obligations under the Contract.

### 8 Intellectual Property Rights

- 8.1 The Supplier hereby grants (and, where relevant, shall procure the grant), to the Company of all necessary licences and/or consents to enable the Company to freely use and exploit the Goods as contemplated by the Contract.
- 8.2 The Supplier shall indemnify the Company fully against all losses (whether direct, indirect or consequential), and all damages, costs and expenses incurred by the Company in connection with any claim made against the Company by a third party alleging breach of their Intellectual Property Rights arising from the Company's possession and/or use of the Goods as contemplated by the Contract.

# 9 Data Protection

- 9.1 For the purposes of this Contract, the parties acknowledge that the Company shall be Controller and the Supplier shall be Processor to the extent that Personal Data is Processed in connection with this Contract.
- 9.2 In respect of any Processing of Personal Data that the Supplier undertakes for and on behalf of the Company in accordance with these Terms, the
- Process such Personal Data only:
  - (i) in accordance with these Terms and the express instructions of the Company from time to time (or as otherwise agreed between the parties in a data processing register) unless the Supplier is required by UK domestic law to otherwise process that Personal Data. Where the Supplier is relying on UK domestic law as the basis for processing Personal Data, the Supplier shall promptly notify the Company of this before performing the processing required by Applicable Law unless Applicable Law prohibits the Supplier from notifying the Company; and in accordance with all Data Protection Laws.
- taking into account the nature of the Processing, implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect such Personal Data against unauthorised or unlawful processing and against accidental loss, destruction, damage, alteration or disclosure;
- not otherwise modify, amend, remove or alter the contents of such Personal Data or disclose or permit the disclosure of any of such Personal Data to any third party without the prior written authorisation of the Company;
- maintain up to date records of its Processing activities performed on behalf of the Company, including, but not limited to, information on cross border data transfers and a general description of security measures implemented in respect of such Personal Data and Processing:
- assist the Company in its compliance with its obligations under Data Protection Laws including, but not limited to, in respect of notifying Personal Data Breaches to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) and affected Data Subjects;
- ensure that only those Supplier personnel (including the Supplier's employees, contractors, agents, subcontractors and sub-processors) who need to have access to the Personal Data are granted access to such Personal Data (and only for the purposes of the performance of this Contract) and that all such personnel required to access the Personal Data are reliable and have been informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and comply with the obligations set out in this clause 9:
- not appoint a sub-processor without the prior written consent of the Company, not to be unreasonably withheld, and ensure an agreement is entered into with the relevant sub-processor which includes provisions no less onerous than those set out in this clause 9 in relation to the Processing obligations of the Supplier;
- not transfer Personal Data to a country or territory outside the United Kingdom except with the prior written consent of the Company save that Personal Data may be transferred to the European Economic Area or Gibraltar without such consent unless and until the adequacy decision made under the UK GDPR is repealed or revoked in relation to such countries or territories (as applicable);

- notify the Company (using the email address specified by the Company for such purpose from time to time) immediately and in any event within 14.3 Notice may not be given by fax or email. 24 hours if the Supplier in relation to the Contract: (i) receives any request from a Data Subject to access Personal Data of such Data Subject;
- (i) receives any complaint or request relating to the Data Protection Laws; (iii) receives any correspondence from the ICO; and/or (iv) becomes aware of any Personal Data Breach, breach of Data Protection Laws, or breach of this clause 9 by the Supplier or its sub-processor(s):
- unless otherwise required by Data Protection Laws, the Supplier shall return or delete, at the Company's sole discretion, all such Personal Data upon the termination of the Processing activities carried out under this Contract, and promptly provide the Company with a confirmation in writing that it has done so; and
- permit without charge, on an annual basis, and / or if the Company becomes aware of a data breach or alleged breach of the Data Protection Laws by the Supplier, reasonable access by the Company to all records, files, tapes, computer systems and any other information howsoever held by the Supplier in respect of the Supplier's activities pursuant to the Contract for the purposes of reviewing compliance with this clause and / or the Data Protection Laws.
- any and all losses arising from or in connection with any Personal Data Breach and/or any breach by the Supplier of the obligations set out in clause Transparency Act 2023 (Economic Crime Act) has been or will be committed by the Supplier (or any associated person of the Supplier, as defined in 9.2 above.
- 9.4 The provisions of this clause 9 will survive termination or expiry of this Contract.

#### 10 Confidentiality

- 10.1 Each party (Receiving Party) shall not, and shall procure that its employees, agents, and sub-contractors shall not, at any time disclose to any (b) person any Confidential Information of the other party (Disclosing Party) obtained in performing the Contract, except in accordance with clause 10.2. Information relating to the Company or its Affiliates which is generated by the Supplier shall be Confidential Information of the Company.
- 10.2 The Receiving Party may disclose Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party (a) to those employees, agents and sub-contractors who need to know such information in order for the Receiving Party to comply with its obligations under the Contract; or (b) if the Receiving Party is required to by law, a court of competent jurisdiction or any government or regulatory authority (including Ofwat), provided that the Receiving Party gives notice of 16.3 The Supplier shall: this to the Disclosing Party prior to such disclosure.
- 10.3 On expiry or termination of the Contract, each Receiving Party shall, on request, promptly return to the Disclosing Party or destroy at the Receiving Party's own cost, all Confidential Information it has received from the Disclosing Party.

#### 11 Liability

- 11.1 Nothing in the Contract shall limit or exclude either party's liability for:
- (a) death or personal injury caused by that party's negligence, or the negligence of its employees, agents or sub-contractors;
- (b) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;
- (c) any liability which cannot be limited or excluded by Applicable Law.
- 11.2 Subject to clause 11.1, the Company's total liability to the Supplier whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, or liability. otherwise, arising under or in connection with the Contract shall be subject to any limitation on liability specified in the Order, or if none is specified, to 16.5 The Supplier shall account to HMRC for any VAT payable on sums due under the Contract (and where relevant, the Company is an "end user" for 50% of the Contract Price. Such limit on liability shall not apply to the Company's obligation to pay the Construction).

## 12 Termination

- 12.1 In addition to any other right available to the Company (either under the Contract or generally at law), the Company may terminate the Contract:
- (a) 30 days or more before delivery of any non-bespoke Goods; or
- (b) 90 days or more before delivery of any bespoke Goods (i.e. Goods created specifically for the Company to a unique design). If Supplier has started creating such Goods at the time notice to terminate is served, the Supplier shall provide written details of performance, costs incurred to

  This Contract does not give any third party a right or remedy enforceable under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. date and its plans to recoup such costs. The Company may in its discretion pay a reasonable sum to cover such costs which cannot be recouped by the Supplier; or
- (c) immediately on notice upon:
  - (i) the Supplier convening a meeting of its creditors or a proposal being made for a voluntary arrangement within Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or a proposal being made for a composition, scheme or arrangement with (or assignment for the benefit of) the Supplier's creditors or where the Supplier is unable to pay its debts within the meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or a trustee, receiver, administrative receiver or a similar officer is appointed (or notice of intention to appoint such an officer or administrator is made) in respect of all or a part of the Supplier's business or assets, or a petition is presented or a meeting is convened for the purpose of considering a resolution or other steps are taken for the winding up of the Supplier's business or for the making of any administrative order; and/or
  - (ii) an event occurring or action taking place equivalent to any specified in clause 12.1(c)(i) in any jurisdiction; and/or
  - (iii) the Supplier suspending or ceasing, or threatening to suspend or cease, the carrying on of all or a significant part of the Supplier's business:
  - (iv) the Company having reasonable grounds to doubt the solvency or credit-worthiness of the Supplier.
- 12.2 Either party may terminate the Contract immediately on notice where the other party is in material breach of the Contract and such a breach is either: (a) not capable of remedy, or (b) (where such a breach is capable of remedy) not remedied by the breaching party within 10 Business Days following written notice from the other party.
- 12.3 Termination or expiry of the Contract shall not prejudice any rights, powers or remedies of either party which have accrued up to the date of termination or expiry, and any provision that expressly or by implication is intended to come into or continue in force shall remain in full force and effect.
- 12.4 No cancellation charge or other compensation will be due to the Supplier following termination by the Company in accordance with this clause 12.

# 13 Assignment, transfer and sub-contracting

- 13.1 The Supplier shall not assign, transfer or sub-contract any of its rights or obligations under the Contract (in whole or in part) without the prior written consent of the Company, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 13.2 If the Supplier sub-contracts any part of its obligations in connection with the performance of the Contract, then the Supplier shall not be relieved from any liability or obligation whatsoever under the Contract, and the Supplier shall be fully responsible for the acts, omissions and defaults of any sub-contractor (and its employees) as if they were the acts, omissions or defaults of the Supplier.
- 13.3 The Company may assign the benefit of the Contract in whole or in part to any third party on notice to the Supplier.

# 14 Notices

- 14.1 All notices to be given to a party under the Contract shall be in writing in English and addressed to the Company Secretary of that party at its registered office address, or to such other person at such other address as may be specified in the Order for such purpose. Either party may change those details by notice to the other in accordance with this clause 14.1.
- 14.2 A notice shall be treated as having been received:(a) if delivered by hand, at the time it is delivered (but if delivered outside of Business Hours, at 09:00 on the next Business Day);(b) if sent by first class post, at 09:00 on the day after posting (but if sent on a non-Business Day, at 09:00 on the third Business Day after posting).

#### 15 Force Maieure

- 151 Neither party shall be liable to the other for any failure or delay in performing its obligations under the Contract where such a failure or delay arises as a result of events, circumstances or causes beyond its reasonable control excluding strikes, lockouts or other industrial disputes relating to the relevant party's employees or sub-contractors' employees (Force Majeure Event).
- 15.2 If either party is unable to perform its obligations under the Contract as a result of a Force Majeure Event, it shall provide notice of this to the other immediately
- 15.3 Where such a Force Majeure Event delays the delivery of the Goods for more than 14 days (or any shorter period stated in the Order), the Company is permitted to terminate the Contract immediately on written notice.

### 16 Bribery, Corruption, Modern Slavery and Tax

- 9.3 The Supplier shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Company and the Company and the Company's directors, officers, agents, successors and assigns from 16.1 The Supplier warrants, represents and undertakes that no offence under the Bribery Act 2010 (Bribery Act)) or the Economic Crime and Corporate the Bribery Act or the Economic Crime Act, as appropriate) in connection with the procurement or implementation of this Contract.
  - 16.2 If at any time the Supplier:
  - (a) becomes aware of or suspects any breach of clause 16.1; or
  - becomes the subject of any investigation in connection with the Bribery Act, the Economic Crime Act, or any other genuine and substantiated allegation or complaint is made against it in respect of any bribery, fraud, coercion, collusion, money laundering, terrorist financing or other corruption related offence, or becomes subject to any equivalent investigation to any of the foregoing, the Supplier (unless prohibited by law) shall promptly notify the Company in writing of such matters within its knowledge, or of such grounds for suspicion, and shall co-operate with the Company in respect thereof

  - comply with all Applicable Laws relating to modern slavery (including the Modern Slavery Act 2015), employment and tax (including by ensuring that all income tax, national insurance and other employment taxes and levies are applied and accounted for in full for each individual involved in performance of the Contract) (the "Relevant Compliance Requirements");
  - not do or omit to do any act or thing which causes or may cause the Supplier or the Company (or any of its Affiliates) to be in breach of and/or to commit an offence under any Relevant Compliance Requirements; and
  - notify the Company as soon as reasonably practicable of any breach of this clause
  - 16.4 If any amount paid or due to the Company under the Contract is liable to taxation, the Supplier shall pay the Company such further sum as ensures that the net amount received and retained by the Company equals the full amount which would have been received and retained by it but for that tax

  - 16.6 Breach of this clause 16 is a material breach by the Supplier which is not capable of remedy.
  - 16.7 This clause 16 shall survive the expiry or termination (for any reason) of this Contract.

#### 17 Variation

No variation of the Contract shall be valid or effective unless it is agreed in writing, signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).

#### 18 Third Party Rights

#### 19 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

The Contract shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales and the parties agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any claim or matter arising out of or in connection with the Contract.

- 20.1 If any provision or part-provision of the Contract is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal or enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this clause shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Contract.
- 20.2 A waiver of any right or remedy under the Contract or at law is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default. A failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under the Contract or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under the Contract or by law shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- 20.3 The Contract shall not create an agency or a partnership between the Company and the Supplier.
- 20.4 The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the Supplier and the Company and each of them agrees that it does not rely on any statement, representation or assurance (whether innocent or negligent) that is not set out in the Contract.